

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 275

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "Board;" insert "clarifying the appointment and term of certain members; providing for the removal of any member of the Board under certain circumstances; specifying the terms of certain additional members of the Board;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 22, strike "29" and substitute "32"; and in line 24, strike "12" and substitute "13".

On page 2, in line 14, strike "and"; and in line 15, after "Police;" insert "AND

13. THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT;

in line 19, after "Colleges" insert ", APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR"; in line 28, after "DIRECTOR" insert ", OR THE DESIGNEE OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,"; and in line 29, strike the second "AND".

On page 3, in line 3, after "COMMERCE" insert:

"(X) ONE SHALL BE A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND INDEPENDENT COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ASSOCIATION, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR; AND

(XI) ONE SHALL BE A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC LIBRARY ADMINISTRATORS, APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR".

(Over)

On page 4, after line 25, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the terms of the additional members of the State Information Technology Board appointed by the Governor under this Act shall expire as follows:

(1) two members in 2001;

(2) three members in 2002; and

(3) three members in 2003.”;

and in line 26, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 7, strike “a public” and substitute “AN APPOINTED”; in line 9, strike “Public members” and substitute “MEMBERS APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR”; in lines 11 and 13, in each instance, strike “public”; in line 11, after “members” insert “APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR”; in line 12, after “1994” insert “AND JUNE 1, 2000”; in line 13, after “member” insert “APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR”; in line 15, strike “or” and substitute a comma; and in the same line, after “misconduct” insert “, OR THE FAILURE TO ATTEND MEETINGS”.